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Airport Authorities - Boards of Directors - Residence Requirements - Jefferson County





Neither section 4-3-45 of the Code of Alabama nor any local ordinance establishes a residency requirement for the board of directors of the Bessemer Airport Authority.  Residency requirements for the board members may be established by municipal ordinance.





Dear Ms. Poe:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Bessemer City Council.








QUESTIONS ONE AND TWO





	When an airport authority is created under section 4-3-41 of the Code of Alabama, are the prospective nominees to the board of directors required to reside in the municipality of the authorizing subdivision?





	What is the effect if, after elected, a board member ceases to reside in the authorizing sub�division?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter to this Office, you stated as follows:





	The City of Bessemer’s Airport Authority was incorporated under article 2 of chapter 3 of title 4 of the Code of Alabama and, as such, the board of director’s composition is governed by section 4-3-45.  Section 4-3-45 does not address residency requirements of the board members.  Two current members of the board no longer reside in Bessemer, and their eligibility for con�tinued service on the board is being questioned.





	Sections 4-3-40 through 4-3-62 of the Code of Alabama establish an alternative manner of incorporation for airport authorities.  Ala. Code §§ 4-3-40 to 4-3-62 (1996).  As your request properly stated, section 4-3-45 of the Code of Alabama does not address residency requirements for members of the board of directors of airport authorities established pur�suant to article 2 of chapter 3 of title 4 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 4-3-45 (1996).  This section provides that the board of directors shall be elected by the city council of the authorizing municipality when the municipality is the sole authorizing subdivision.  Id.





	Previously, this Office concluded that where a statute fails to con�tain certain specifications with regard to directors, such requirements may be set by municipal ordinance.  See Opinion to Honorable Gregory L. Harris, Attorney at Law, dated March 8, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00182 (resi�dency requirements for the water works and sewer board).  Because the statute is silent with respect to residency requirements for the members of the airport authority, the city council may, by ordinance, set residency requirements for the board of directors of the airport authority.  Neither section 4-3-45 nor any local ordinance currently establishes a residency requirement for the Bessemer Airport Authority Board of Directors; there�fore, the directors are not required to reside in the municipality of the authorizing subdivision. 








CONCLUSION





	Neither section 4-3-45 of the Code of Alabama nor any local ordi�nance establishes a residency requirement for the board of directors of the Bessemer Airport Authority.  Residency requirements for the board mem�bers may be established by municipal ordinance.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/MMG


200300v1/78632


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























June 8, 2005





Honorable Denise Blue Poe


Page � PAGE �3�











